For the purposes of reporting as set out in Note 1B, the Company has transitioned its basis of accounting
from Previous GAAP to Ind AS. The accounting policies set out in note 1C have been applied in preparing
the financial statements for the year ended March, 31, 2019, the comparative information presented in these
financial statements for the year ended March, 31, 2018 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance
sheet at 01 April, 2017 (the ‘transition date’).

	 In preparing the opening Ind AS balance sheet, amounts reported in financial statements prepared in
accordance with Previous GAAP have been adjusted. An explanation of how the transition from Previous
GAAP to Ind AS has affected the financial performance, financial position and cash flows is set out in the
following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

B.1	 Reconciliation between Previous GAAP and Ind AS

i)	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at shown below:

As at 1 April, 2017 (` lakhs) As at 31 March, 2018 (` lakhs)

Particulars Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Amount
IND AS

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Amount
under IND AS

ASSETS

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

1,603 - 1,603 349 - 349

Bank balances other
than cash and cash
equivalents

4,545 - 4,545 5,356 - 5,356

Investments 28,657 (9) 28,648 4,750 (8) 4,742

Trade receivables - - - 26 - 26

Other financial assets 87 - 87 394 - 394

Loans and advances 46,947 (74) 46,873 1,88,571 (1,083) 1,87,488

Total Financial assets 81,839 (83) 81,756 1,99,446 (1,091) 1,98,355

Non- Financial assets

Current tax assets
(net)

9 - 9 32 - 32

Deferred tax asset
(net)

- - - 981 306 1,287

Property, plant and
equipment

53 - 53 139 - 139

Intangibles assets 13 - 13 10 - 10

Other Non-Financial
assets

41 - 41 347 - 347

Total Non-Financial
assets

116 - 116 1,509 306 1,815

Total Assets 81,955 (83) 81,872 2,00,955 (785) 2,00,170

C
o

rp
o

rate R
eview

S
tatu

to
ry R

ep
o

rts
Financial Statem

ents

109

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March, 2019

As at 1 April, 2017 (` lakhs) As at 31 March, 2018 (` lakhs)

Particulars Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Amount
IND AS

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Amount
under IND AS

LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY

Liabilities

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 334 - 334 452 - 452

Debt Securities - - - 38,404 (58) 38,346

Borrowings 34,638 - 34,638 95,525 - 95,525

Other financial
liabilities

12,295 6 12,301 30,483 21 30,504

Total Financial
Liability

47,267 6 47,273 1,64,864 (37) 1,64,827

Non-Financial
liabilities

Current tax liabilities
(net)

- - - 65 - 65

Provisions 39 - 39 59 - 59

Other Non-Financial
liabilities

317 - 317 543 - 543

Total Non-Financial
Liability

356 - 356 667 - 667

Equity

Equity share capital 19,527 - 19,527 19,527 - 19,527

Other equity 14,805 (89) 14,716 15,897 (748) 15,149

 34,332 (89) 34,243 35,424 (748) 34,676

Total Liabilities and
Equity

81,955 (83) 81,872 2,00,955 (785) 2,00,170

	 * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

ii)	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March, 2018

Particulars Previous GAAP* Adjustments Amount under
IND AS

Revenue from operations

Interest income  12,833  122  12,955

Fees and commission income  151  -   151

Net gain on fair value changes  235  1  236

Ancillary income  219  -   219

Total revenue from operations  13,438  123  13,561

Other income  129  -   129

Total Income  13,567  123  13,690

Expenses

Finance costs  6,037  (44)  5,993

Impairment on financial instruments  1,675  1,132  2,807

110

G
R

IH
A

SH
A

K
TI Fullerto

n Ind
ia H

o
m

e Finance C
o. Ltd

.  A
n

n
u

al R
ep

o
rt 20

18
-19

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March, 2019

Particulars Previous GAAP* Adjustments Amount under
IND AS

Employee benefits expense  2,943  23  2,966

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment  42  -   42

Other expenses  2,225  -   2,225

Total expenses  12,922  1,111  14,033

Profit before tax  645  (988)  (343)

Tax expense

(i) Current tax  524  -   524

(ii) Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods  -   -   -

(iii) Deferred tax expense / (credit)  (981)  (310)  (1,291)

Net profit after tax  1,102  (678)  424

Other comprehensive income / (loss)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss, net of tax

Re-measurement of defined benefit plan
(net of tax)

 -   9  9

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the
year, net of tax

 -   9  9

Total comprehensive income  1,102  (669)  433

iii)	 Reconciliation of equity from previous GAAP to IND AS

 (` lakhs)

Particulars Equity as at

Note 31 March, 2018 01 April, 2017

Equity as per previous GAAP  35,424 34,332

GAAP adjustments:

Impact on recognition of financial assets and financial
liabilities at amortised cost by application of Effective
interest rate:

- Financial assets (a) 122 -

- Financial liabilities (b) 58 -

Impact on application of expected credit loss on financial
assets

(c) (1,206) (74)

Fair valuation of investments (d) (8) (9)

Fair valuation of SAR liability (e) (21) (6)

Deferred tax adjustments on above (g) 307 -

[…]

rates, other prices). The Company is exposed to market risk primarily related to currency risk, interest rate risk
and price risk.

	 Currency risk

	 The Company has insignificant amount of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities. Accordingly,
there is no significant exposure to currency risk.

	 Price risk

	 Price risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market
prices and related market variables whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer
and market.

	 To manage its price risk arising from investments, the Company has invested in the mutual fund after
considering the risk and return profile of the mutual funds i.e. the debt profile of the mutual fund indicates that
the debt has been given to creditworthy banks and other institutional parties and equity investment is made
after considering the performance of the stock. The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments
in debt securities, units of mutual funds, which are classified as financial assets at Fair Value through Profit and
Loss and amounts to as follows:

Particulars As at
31 March, 2019

(` lakhs)

As at
31 March, 2018

(` lakhs)

As at
01 April, 2017

(` lakhs)

Exposure to price risk 31,238 4,742 28,648

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The table below sets out the effect on profit or loss due to reasonable possible weakening / strengthening in
prices of 5% :

Particulars As at
31 March, 2019

(` lakhs)

As at
31 March, 2018

(` lakhs)

Impact on profit before tax for 5% increase in prices (260) (40)

Impact on profit before tax for 5% decrease in prices 260  40

	 Interest rate risk

	 The interest rate risk is the vulnerability of the Company’s financial condition to adverse movements in market
interest rates. It corresponds to the potential effects of interest rate changes on the Company’s profitability,
in particular net interest income. Exposure to this risk primarily results from timing spread in the re-pricing

130

G
R

IH
A

SH
A

K
TI Fullerto

n Ind
ia H

o
m

e Finance C
o. Ltd

.  A
n

n
u

al R
ep

o
rt 20

18
-19

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March, 2019

of both on and off-balance sheet assets and liabilities as they mature (fixed rate instruments) or contractual